End of service indemnity is calculated accordance with IFRS, the movement on the provision during the
year was as follows:

For the year ended as of December 31,

Jordanian Dinar 2020 2019

Balance as of 1 January 5,254,041 5,284,983

Provision for the year 983,531 1,300,907

Paid during the year (1,151,674) (1,331,849)

Reclassification to asset held for sale (4,736,886) -

Balance at the end of the year 349,012 5,254,041

Actuarial assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

For the year ended as of December 31,

Jordanian Dinar 2020 2019

Discount rate 3% 3%

Future salary growth 3% 3%

Withdrawal Rate* 2.39% -6% 2.39% -6%

* Male: Age-related scale, starting at 5% p.a. at age 20 gradually reducing in five-year age bands to
2.39% from age 55 onwards.
Female: Age-related scale, starting at 6% p.a. at age 20 gradually reducing in five-year age bands to
2.87% from age 55 onwards.

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions,
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the
amounts shown below.

Jordanian Dinar
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% Movement) 2,572 (42,572) (730,312) 730,312

Future salary growth (1% Movement) 49,287 (49,287) 730,312 (730,312)

Withdrawal Rate (10% Movement) 4,885 (34,885) (187,044) 194,400

Twenty-ninth Annual Report 2020

90

18. PAYABLES DUE TO ACQUISITION
The details of payables due to acquisition as below:

As of December 31, 2020 As of December 31, 2019

Acquisition Short Term Long term Short Term Long term

In Jordanian Dinar

 Acquisition of Al Fakher distribution USA   -   - 2,494,482 -

Acquisition of the rights of distribution
activities

   -   - 14,180,000 -

 Acquisition of Romman incorporated   -   - 2,077,370 2,104,312

Acquisition of Jimmyz   -   - 5,964,372 5,964,372

- - 24,716,224 8,068,684

19. OTHER CREDIT BALANCES

Jordanian Dinar

As of December 31,

2020 2019

Bonus provision 102,428 7,972,548

Accrued expenses 1,382,868 6,110,252

Contingent liability provision 2,718,153 1,812,708

Shareholders deposits 579,221 603,454

Accrued interest 23,083 38,396

Jordanian universities provision 76,448 76,448

 Board of directors’ remuneration - 45,000

Humanitarian cases fund - 111,594

Social security deposits 5,810 70,470

Others 25,776 423,686

4,913,787 17,264,556

20. NET SALES
A. Revenue streams
The Group generates revenue primarily from the sale of Tobacco Molasses and renewable energy. Other
sources of revenue include gain from sale of investment properties and immaterial amounts some
scrap sales and others.

B. Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers
In the following table, revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by primary
geographical market, major products and service lines and timing of revenue recognition.

Twenty-ninth Annual Report 2020

91

Jordanian Dinar
Tobacco Renewable Energy

2020 2019 2020 2019

Primary geographical markets

[…]

- Retained earnings as at 31 December 2019 has reduced by JD 3,812,391resulting from the above
restatements reflecting the accumulated amortisation of JD 2,583,028, recognition of costs that
were incorrectly included in consideration of JD 1,794,379 and reduce by deferred tax charges for
2019 totalling JD 275,035 and by a 2017 deferred tax charge of JD 289,981.

 January 1,2019:
- Customer relationships intangible asset of JD 19,372,716 recognised separately within intangibles.
- Recognition of amortisation of JD 1,291,514 reducing profit and intangible assets accordingly.
- Recognition of deferred tax liability of JD 4,436,766.
- Reduction of consideration payable of JD 969,854 and recognition of costs that were incorrectly

included in consideration of JD 1,504,398.
- Retained earnings as at January 1,2019 has reduced by 2,795,912 resulting from the above

restatements reflecting the accumulated amortisation of JD 1,291,514 and reversal of the incorrect
consideration of JD 1,794,379 and reduce by a 2017 deferred tax charge of JD 289,981.

The effect of the restatement and reclassification are as mentioned in the table below:
December 31, 2019

Jordanian Dinar
As previously

reported
Restatement Restated

Statement of financial position:

Intangible assets 216,406,577 1,319,193 217,725,770

Deferred Tax Asset 1,269,851 44,218 1,314,069

Total assets 217,676,428 1,363,411 219,039,839

Retained earnings (116,453,341) 3,812,391 (112,640,950)

Total Equity (116,453,341) 3,812,391 (112,640,950)

Payables due to acquisition (23,746,370) (969,854) (24,716,224)

Deferred tax liabilities - (4,205,948) (4,205,948)

Total libilities (23,746,370) (5,175,802) (28,922,172)

Statement of profit or loss

Administrative expenses 33,319,682 1,291,514 34,611,196

Income tax expense 7,725,936 (275,035) 7,450,901

Total comprehensive income for the year 41,045,618 1,016,479 42,062,097

Twenty-ninth Annual Report 2020

109

January 1, 2019

Jordanian Dinar
As previously

reported
Restatement Restated

Statement of financial position:

Intangible assets 182,297,000 2,610,708 184,907,708

Deferred Tax Asset 82,941 47,005 129,946

Total assets 182,379,941 2,657,713 185,037,654

Retained earnings (71,056,432) 2,795,912 (68,260,520)

Total Equity (71,056,432) 2,795,912 (68,260,520)

Payables due to acquisition (4,183,378) (969,854) (5,153,232)

Deferred tax liabilities - (4,483,771) (4,483,771)

Total libilities (4,183,378) (5,453,625) (9,637,003)